

ASIA CAPITAL GROUP PLC

No. 64/2019 18 September 2019

CreditUpdate

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Company Rating:	В
Outlook:	Negative

Last Review Date: 31/05/19

Company Rating History: Date Rating Outlook/Alert

	•	-
31/05/19	BB-	Negative
12/06/17	BB	Stable

Contacts:

Sithakarn Tongphiphat, FRM sithakarn@trisrating.com

Annop Supachayanont, CFA annop@trisrating.com

Taweechok Jiamsakunthum taweechok@trisrating.com

Narumol Charnchanavivat narumol@trisrating.com



RATIONALE

TRIS Rating downgrades the company rating on Asia Capital Group PLC (ACAP) to "B" from "BB-" and maintains a "negative" outlook. The rating downgrade reflects our eroding confidence that ACAP will be able to repay all its debt obligations. ACAP's cash position has been strained by its inability to call in loans from its major debtors or foreclose the collaterals. The company has not been able to provide convincing evidence of its ability to secure sufficient cash or refinancing to meet its debt obligations that will become due in the near term.

The downgrade also addresses TRIS Rating's view of the company's weakened governance standard. Firstly, its subsidiary, Global Service Center PCL (GSC), in which ACAP hold 64%, failed to comply with the Securities and Exchange Commission's (SEC) Notification on Connected Transactions involving ACAP and GSC. Secondly, both ACAP and GSC also demonstrated poor management of Conflict of Interest according to the published opinion of an independent financial advisor in relation to GSC's lending to ACAP.

As of June 2019, ACAP's outstanding debt totaled Bt3.34 billion, of which Bt2.68 billion are debentures, Bt80 million are bills of exchanges (B/E), Bt442 million are promissory notes (P/N) owed to related parties, and Bt142 million P/N borrowed from other parties.

We are currently monitoring ACAP's ability to repay two of its debt obligations due in 2019. These include two separate tranches: (1) Bt130 million owed to GSC, scheduled for repayment on 23 September; and (2) Bt768.6 million debentures scheduled for repayment on 6 October 2019. For more details, please see ACAP's debt obligation table.

Note that GSC's Extraordinary General Meeting (EGM) is set on 25 September to rectify the connected transactions (detailed in the Opinion of Independent Financial Advisor posted on the Stock Exchange of Thailand (SET) website on 10 September 2019). The amount is part of the Bt442 million borrowed from related parties. The repayment schedule and name of lenders for the remaining P/N remained undisclosed.

RATING OUTLOOK

The "negative" outlook is based on our opinion that the liquidity risk and refinancing risk are likely to elevate in the short term and remain high in the foreseeable future. The most likely sources of cash flows to repay its debt obligations are the proceeds from enforcing collaterals of non-performing loans, which usually takes time due to lengthy legal procedures. Moreover, the company has not demonstrated a highly probable financing option to meet its short-term obligations.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

The outlook could be revised to "stable" if ACAP's funding risk and liquidity risk improves and there are clear signs that of how its debt obligations are going to be repaid. The rating could be downgraded further if the situation progressed, in our view, to a highly-likely default scenario.

CreditUpdate, reviews ratings of companies or debt issues that have already been rated by TRIS Rating. The CreditUpdate occurs when new debt instruments are issued or if significant events have taken place that may impact a company's current ratings or when current ratings are cancelled. The CreditUpdate announces whether a rating has been "upgraded," "downgraded," "affirmed" or "cancelled." The update includes information to supplement the previously published ratings. Credit Updates are part of TRIS Rating's monitoring process. TRIS Rating monitors every rating it assigns until either the debt instrument matures or the rating contract ends. To keep the public informed of changing situations, TRIS Rating periodically issues announcements about the credit ratings it monitors.





ACAP's Debt Obligations

	Debentures	B/E	P/N	P/N	Total
			Other parties	Related parties	
23 Sep 19				130	
06 Oct 19	769				
07 Feb 20	395				
06 Jul 20	716				
14 Aug 20	197				
23 Nov 20	294				
15 Feb 21	230				
29 Mar 21	75				
Total	2,675	80	142	442*	3,339

Sources: ACAP, Thai Bond Market Association

RELATED CRITERIA

- Nonbank Lending Company, 7 May 2018

Asia Capital Group PLC (ACAP)

Company Rating:	В
Rating Outlook:	Negative

TRIS Rating Co., Ltd.

Silom Complex Building, 24th Floor, 191 Silom Road, Bangkok 10500, Thailand Tel: 0-2098-3000

© Copyright 2019, TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution, or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or manner or by any means whatsoever, by any person, of the credit rating reports or information is prohibited, without the prior written permission of TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. The credit rating is not a statement of fact or a recommendation to buy, sell or hold any debt instruments. It is an expression of opinion regarding credit risks for that instrument or particular company. The opinion expressed in the credit rating does not represent investment or other advice and should therefore not be construed as such. Any rating and information contained in any report written or published by TRIS Rating has been prepared without taking into account any recipient's particular financial needs, circumstances, knowledge and objectives. Therefore, a recipient should assess the appropriateness of such information before making an investment decision based on this information. Information used for the rating has been obtained by TRIS Rating from the company and other sources believed to be reliable. Therefore, TRIS Rating does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any such information and will accept no liability for any loss or damage arising from any inaccuracy, inadequacy or incompleteness. Also, TRIS Rating, com/rating-information/rating-criteria